

NO. 84934

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.
JUDITH WOOD,

Relator,

v.

JENNIFER MILLER, Supt.
Chillicothe Correctional Center,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RELATOR

ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE
ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
200 S.E. Douglas St., Ste. 200
Lee's Summit, MO 64063
(816) 525-6540
FAX (816) 525-1917
Missouri Bar Number 41930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of Facts	7
Points Relied On.....	13
Argument and Authorities	
Point I.....	17
Ms. Wood is entitled to relief from her conviction and sentence because she can show “cause and prejudice” for her failure to seek review under MO. Sup. Ct. R. 24.035. She was told by her trial attorney that he would appeal the denial of her Motion to Suppress Evidence, and did not learn that this was false until after the time for filing a Rule 24.035 Motion. Because her plea was involuntary, she can demonstrate the required prejudice. She is also entitled to habeas corpus review because she is actually innocent of the offense.	
Point II	22
Ms. Woods’ plea of guilty was involuntary because she did not understand the effect of the sentence to which she was pleading guilty. Her failure to comprehend the terms of the plea agreement was the result of trial counsel’s	

failure adequately to communicate it to her, in violation of her right to effective assistance of counsel.

Point III 28

Ms. Wood’s plea of guilty was involuntary because her attorney advised her to plead guilty without an adequate investigation into the facts of her case in violation of her right to effective assistance of counsel.

Point IV 34

Ms. Wood’s plea of guilty was involuntary because trial counsel advised her to plead guilty without challenging the warrantless search of her home to which she gave no valid consent, in violation of her right to effective assistance of counsel.

Point V 37

Ms. Wood’s plea of guilty was involuntary because trial counsel failed adequately to challenge the admissibility of Ms. Wood’s statement to law enforcement authorities, had he done so, the statement would have been excluded and Ms. Wood would not have entered a plea of guilty.

Conclusion 39

Certificate of Compliance 39

Certificate of Service 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avila v. Garza, 297 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
Ayres v. State, 93 S.W.3d 827 (Mo. App. 2002)	22
Beal v. State, 51 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. 2001).....	13, 23
Berg v. Maschner, 260 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2001)	33
Bonner v. State, 734 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. App. 1987)	28
Brown v. State, 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002)	12, 16
Bryant v. Scott, 28 F.3d 1411 (5th Cir. 1994)	28
Cargle v. Mullin, 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	29
Clay v. Dormire	12, 20
Clay v. State, 876 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. App. 1994)	27
Coker v. State, 995 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. App. 1997).....	23
Combs v. Coyle, 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	14, 31
Crenshaw v. State, 852 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. App. 1993)	23
Dressler v. McCaughtry, 238 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001)	34
Drone v. State, 973 S.W.2d 897, 902 (Mo. App. 1998).....	22, 23
Frederick v. State, 754 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. App. 1988).....	27
Garmon v. Lockhart, 938 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1991)	13, 22, 24
Geitz v. State, 87 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	17
Gennetten v. State, 2003 WL 202453 (Mo. App. Jan. 31, 2003)	13, 15, 26, 34
Griffin v. Warden, 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)	29
Hampton v. State, 877 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. 1994)	23

Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	13, 22
Hernandez v. Cowan, 200 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 32
In Re Brown v. Gammon, 947 S.W.2d 437, 440 (Mo. App. 1997)	18
Luna v. Cambra, 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
Montgomery v. Petersen, 839 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29
Moore v. State, 827 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. 1992).....	27
Nealy v. Cabana, 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	29
Pavel v. Hollins, 261 F.3d 210, 218 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	14, 28
Reuscher v. State, 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. banc 1994).....	12, 17
Rios v. Rocha, 299 F.3d 796 9th Cir. 2002)	29
State ex rel. Hahn v. Stubblefield, 996 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. App. 1999).....	17
State v. Baldrige, 857 S.W.2d 243, 259 (Mo. App. 1993).....	26
State v. Butler, 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997).....	27
State v. Cook, 67 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. 2002).....	34
State v. Galicia, 973 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. App. 1998).....	14, 31
State v. Hamilton, 871 S.W.2d 31, 34 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	31
State v. Hayes, 785 S.W.2d 661, 663 (Mo. App. 1990).....	27
State v. Ivy, 869 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. App. 1994)	27
State v. Moon, 602 S.W.2d 828, 837 (Mo. App. 1980).....	27
State v. Williams, 945 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. App. 1997)	26, 34
State v. Woods, 994 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. 1999).....	27, 34
Strader v. Garrison, 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979).....	24

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-88 (1984)	22, 24, 25
Sullivan v. Fairman, 819 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1988)	29
Thomas v. State, 516 S.W.2d 761, 767 (Mo. App. 1974).....	13, 26
United States v. Gray, 878 F.2d 702, 712 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	28
United States v. Williams, 128 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 1997)	34
White v. Godinez, 301 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
Wolfe v. State, 2003 WL 282315 (Mo. banc Feb. 11, 2003).....	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §558.019.3.....	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	22
<u>Rules</u>	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 24.035.....	8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19

NO. 84934
